
 

Last update 6/16/2015  1 

Pro Chucker® 

5 to 7 Conversion Kit 

PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS 

 



 

Last update 6/16/2015  2 

UNPACKING  
Refer to the list below to Identify parts as you unpack your new 
Pro Chucker 5 to 7 Conversion Kit. 

1. Shell Plate Holder 7 Assembly 

2. Pro Chucker 7 Powder Measure with CAPM* Linkage and Die 

 *CAPM: Case Activated Powder Measure  

3. Pro Chucker 7 Die Plate 

4. Quick Change Powder Measure Cylinder 

5.  Parts Bags (7) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Loose parts bags include: 

 QCPM Drain Tube Attachment 

 QCPM Lock Pin Assembly 

 QCPM Large Metering Screw Assembly 

 QCPM Small Metering Screw Assembly 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Index Mount Assembly: 

 Pro Chucker 7 Index Assembly 

 5-40 x 3/8” FHCS (2) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Last update 6/16/2015  3 

Pro Chucker parts bag 7 Station: 

Primer Transfer Bar 7 Small (2) 

 Primer Transfer Bar 7 Large  (2) 

Primer Transfer Bar Actuator 7  

8-32 x 3/8” Flat Head Cap Screw (4)  

Pro2000 Parts Bag: 

 CAPM* Spacer Bushing (2) 

 CAPM* Powder Bushing Large Rifle 

 CAPM* Powder Bushing Small Rifle 

 CAPM* Powder Bushing Pistol 

 Cylinder Link 

 10-32 x 3/8 BHCS (2) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PC 5 TO 7 CONVERSION ASSEMBLY  

1. Remove the Pro Chucker 5 Die Plate, Primer Safety Shield 

and Primer Tube if not already removed from press. 

2. Lower Press Handle and raise Ram to approximately mid 

stroke.  Use the Lock Pin that came with your Pro Chucker 5 

Press in a vertical orientation, to prop up the Shell Plate 

Holder Assembly.  Insert a 3/16” hex key wrench into the 

shoulder bolt and use a 5/8” wrench to remove the nyloc 

nut being used to secure shell plate, as shown in photo 1.  

Remove  the Shell Plate, Index Ball Spring and Detent Ball 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 1 

3. Remove the Discharge Chute using a 1/8” hex key wrench, 

as shown in photo 2.  Using a 5/64” hex key wrench also 

remove the Spent Primer Tube from the Shell Plate Holder. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 2 

4. Lower Press Handle and Raise Ram to remove Lock Pin from 

beneath Shell Plate Holder, then raise Press Handle to lower 

Ram to bottom of stroke. 

5. Remove the button head cap screws used to retain the Pri-

mer Transfer Bar Guide and Primer Dispenser using a 3/32” 

hex key wrench, as shown in photo 3.  Retain these items as 

they will be needed later. 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 3 



 

Last update 6/16/2015  4 

6. Remove the Primer Bar Actuator 5 by removing the four 8-

32  flat head cap screws using a 3/32” hex key wrench, as 

shown in photo 4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Photo 4 

7. Using a 3/16” hex key wrench remove the two 1/4-28 cap 

screws securing the Shell Plate Holder to the Ram, as shown 

in photo 5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 5 

8. Lower Press Handle to raise Ram until the Shell Plate Holder 

is clear of the Indexer, as shown in photo 6.  While keeping 

the Ram in this position, carefully remove the Shell Plate 

Holder Assembly from the Ram. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 6 

 

9. Using a 5/16” wrench remove the Locating Pin, as shown in 

photo 7. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 7 

10. Using a 5/64” ball end hex wrench remove the two 5-

40x3/8” FHCS and remove the Index Mount Assembly 5 

from the Press Frame, photo 8. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 8 

11. Place Index Mount Assembly 7 into the pocket on the press 

frame and carefully secure in place using the two 5-40x3/8” 

FHCS, photo 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 9 

12. Using a 5/16” wrench, install the locating pin in the position 

shown in photo 10.  NOTE: Ensure Locating Pin is installed in 

correct location. 

 



 

Last update 6/16/2015  5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 10 

13. Lower the Press Handle to raise the Ram and place Shell 

Plate Holder Assembly 7 onto Ram, ensure Ram is high 

enough so Indexer does not interfere with Shell Plate Holder, 

photo 11. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 11 

14. Raise Press Handle to lower Ram to bottom of stroke.  Insert 

the two 1/4-28 cap screws.  Using a 3/16” Hex Wrench light-

ly secure the Shell Plate Holder Assembly to the Ram, DO 

NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS POINT.  Push forward on Press Handle 

compressing the Index Spring ensuring ram as at bottom of 

stroke and Locating Pin is engaging the Shell Plate Holder 

Assembly, this will correctly position Shell Plate holder As-

sembly.  Using a 3/16” Hex Wrench tighten the 1/4-28 cap 

screws, securing the Shell Plate Holder Assembly to the Ram, 

photo 12. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 12 

 

15. Install Primer Transfer Bar Actuator to Press Frame using the 

four 8-32x3/8” FHCS.  Apply force in direction shown while 

securing Actuator to Press Frame, photo 13. 

Photo 13 

14. The Pro Chucker 5 Press has now been converted to a Pro 

Chucker 7.  Refer to your original Pro Chucker Progressive 

Reloading Press Instructions for  the remaining Press set up 

and operation. 

 

 
 



 

Last update 6/16/2015  6 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 



 

Last update 6/16/2015  7 

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY 

Your RCBS® Pro Chucker 5 to 7 Conversion Kit is warranted to be free from defects in material or workmanship for as long as the 

original owner owns it. This warranty is extended only to the original consumer purchaser. All RCBS products are intended for non-

commercial use by hobbyists. Any other use of these products will void the warranty. If you believe that your product is covered by 

this warranty, you must return the product to RCBS at the address below, postage paid, with proof of purchase for evaluation. If 

covered, we will (at our sole option) repair, replace, or refund the purchase price of any part or product found to be defective. This 

remedy will be without charge except for reasonable shipping, handling and insurance charges. 

TO ENSURE ACCURACY OF YOUR WARRANTY INFORMATION, SEND YOUR DATED PROOF OF PURCHASE TO THE ADDRESS BELOW. 

This limited warranty does not cover defects or damage resulting from carelessness, misuse, commercial use, abuse, neglect, im-

proper installation or assembly, water submersion, unauthorized or improper repair, failure to follow operation instructions, modi-

fication or normal wear and tear. 

ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY LAW SHALL IN NO EVENT EXTEND BEYOND DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY. Some States do 

not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. REPAIR OR REPLACE-

MENT AS PROVIDED HEREIN IS YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL WE BE LIABLE FOR 

ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT OF THE PURCHASE OR USE OF THIS PROD-

UCT, WHETHER BASED UPON CONTRACT, TORT, STATUTE OR OTHERWISE. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 

incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific 

legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State. 

CONTACT US: 

RCBS 

605 Oro Dam Blvd East, Oroville, California, 95965 

1-800-379-1732 (US or Canada) 

E-mail: rcbs.tech@vistaoutdoor.com 

Website: rcbs.com 



 

Last update 6/16/2015  8 

 

PRECISIONEERED RELOADING EQUIPMENT 

 

 

We think that we make the very best reloading equipment in the world. 

If you agree, please tell your friends. 

If you disagree, tell us we want to do something about it! 

 

 

 

Customer Service 

1-800-379-1732 (US or Canada) 

 

Hours: Monday - Thursday, 5:00am - 5:00pm Pacific Time 

(hours may vary) 

 

e-mail: rcbs.tech@vistaoutdoor.com or visit our website at www.rcbs.com 

 

RCBS, 605 Oro Dam Blvd. East, Oroville, CA 95965 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

01003290/0615 


